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Based on these findings, the
Department is amending the
certification to limit coverage to only
workers of Donnkenny Apparel, Inc.,
Independence, Virginia.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is in include all workers of
Donnkenny Apparel, Inc.,
Independence, Virginia adversely
affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-37,547 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Konnkenny Apparel, Inc.,
Independence, Virginia who became totally
or partially separated from employment on or
after March 16, 1999 through June 6, 2002 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed at Washington, DC this 23rd day of
June, 2000.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-17312 Filed 7-7-00; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-37,619]

Furniture Crafters, Grants Pass,
Oregon; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on April 24, 2000, in response
to a worker petition which was filed on
the same date on behalf of workers at
Furniture Crafters Grants Pass, Oregon.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 9th day of
June, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-17317 Filed 7-7—-00; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-37,734]

Glacier Gold Compost, Incorporated,
Olney, Montana; Notice of Termination
of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on May 30, 2000, in response
to a petition filed on the same date on
behalf of workers at Glacier Gold
Compost, Incorporated, Olney,
Montana.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 5th day of
June, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-17316 Filed 7—7—-00; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-37,682]

Johnson Controls, Incorporated,
Goshen, IN; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on May 15, 2000, in response
to a petition filed by a company official
on behalf of workers at Johnson
Controls, Incorporated, Goshen, Indiana.

The company official and union
official submitting the petition have
requested that the petition be
withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of
June, 2000.
Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-17319 Filed 7-7—-00; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-37,778]

Shepherd Operating, Inc., Midland,
Texas; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on June 12, 2000 in response
to a petition filed by a company official
on behalf of workers at Shepherd
Operating, Inc., Midland, Texas.

The workers of the subject facility
were separated from the subject firm
more than one year prior to the date of
the petition. In accordance with section
223(b)(1) of the Trade Act of 1974, no
certification may apply to any worker
whose last total or partial separation
occurred more than one year before the
date of the petition. The date of the
petition is June 2, 2000, and the
company closed March 31, 1999.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC., this 23rd day
of June, 2000.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Program Management, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-17307 Filed 7-7-00; 8:45 am]
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[NAFTA—03972]

Ametek U.S. Gauge Division,
Sellersville, Pennsylvania; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Title V of the North
American Free Trade Agreement
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103—182)
concerning transitional adjustment
assistance, hereinafter called (NAFTA—-
TAA), and in accordance with Section
250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II,
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended
(19 USC 2273), an investigation was
initiated on June 12, 2000 in response
to a petition filed by the International
Association of Machinists and
Aerospace Workers on behalf of workers
and former workers at Ametek U.S.
Gauge, U.S. Division, Sellersville,
Pennsylvania.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
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